## FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 4: 10

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

Regular Session, 2003

# **ENROLLED**

| SENATE BILL NO              |  |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| (By Senator Helmick, et al. |  |  |  |  |  |
|                             |  |  |  |  |  |
|                             |  |  |  |  |  |
| PASSED Wharch 8, 2003       |  |  |  |  |  |
| In Effect Passage           |  |  |  |  |  |

FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 4: 10

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 661

(By Senators Helmick, Sharpe, Chafin, Plymale, Prezioso, Edgell, Love, Bailey, Bowman, McCabe, Unger, Dempsey, Boley, Minear, Facemyer, Guills and Sprouse)

[Passed March 8, 2003; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the department of health and human resources – division of health – maternal and child health, fund 8750, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three.

WHEREAS, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to fund 8750, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:

| 1             | TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.   |  |  |  |  |
|---------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| 2             | Sec. 7. Appropriations from federal block grants.  |  |  |  |  |
| 3<br>4        | 292—Division of Health—<br>Maternal and Child Health   |  |  |  |  |
| 5             | Fund 8750 FY 2003 Org 0506   |  |  |  |  |
| 6<br>7        | Act- Federal ivity Funds   |  |  |  |  |
| 8             | 1 Unclassified—Total   |  |  |  |  |
| 9<br>10<br>11 | The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and increase items of appropriation in the aforesaid account for the designated spending unit for armonditure during figural ways two thousand three |  |  |  |  |
| 12            | expenditure during fiscal year two thousand three.   |  |  |  |  |

| The Joint Com        | mittee | e on E           | prolled Bills hereby cert | ifies that |
|----------------------|--------|------------------|---------------------------|------------|
| the foregoing bill i | s corr | ectly $\epsilon$ | enrolled.                 |            |
| ar.                  | /      | 11               |                           |            |

Chairman Senate Committee

Cholrman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

| In effect from passage. |
|-------------------------|
| $\left(\right)$ $1010$  |
| Apull Elalmis           |
| Clerk of the Senate     |

Clerk of the House of Delegates

all Ray Ome

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within this the 2/5/2003.

Day of March 1, 2003.

Governor



PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time